

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 121<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2006 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

| Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,           | Vice Mayor |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| Hon. Josephat B. Palma,         | SB Member  |
| Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,     | SB Member  |
| Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,    | SB Member  |
| Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, | SB Member  |
| Hon. Zenon R. Perez,            | SB Member  |
| Hon, Timoteo I. Legitimas       | SB Member  |

Hon. Julius M. Simbajon, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr. SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

#### ABSENT:

None

#### **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 06-003**

Series of 2006

# AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING RENTAL/ SERVICE FEE IN THE USE OF MUNICIPAL BOOTHS-

Be it ordained by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon in session duly assembled:

**Section 1. Provision.** There shall be imposed as rental/service fee in the use of municipal booth, per day, as follows:

- a.) P 50.00 during wakes and other related activities, including barangay-sponsored affair / program.
- b.) P 100.00 on social gatherings and other usage
- c.) P 250.00 for any use outside Loon, provided, that the residents of this municipality who wish to avail of the services within this territory shall be given priority.

**Section 2. Management.** The General Services Office shall have the control and management of the said property. It shall inspect before and after its use.

**Section 3. Liability.** Any damage in the use of said property shall be the responsibility of the borrower to pay the cost of the damage or to restore to its previous condition.

**Section 4. Exemptions.** The use of the municipal booths shall be free for any of the municipal-sponsored activity. Any damage accruing thereon shall be the sole responsibility of this LGU.

The General Services Office shall be responsible to designate personnel to install, demolish and return the said items, provided, that if it is done beyond office hours, the borrower should compensate the installation/demolition team proportionate to their daily salary/wage. The borrower shall bear the burden of expenses in the process of installation and return of the said item.

**Section 6. Penalty.** Any violation of this ordinance shall be fined:

a) P 500.00 -1<sup>st</sup> offense b) P 1,500.00 -2<sup>nd</sup> offense

c) P 2,500.00 -3<sup>rd</sup> and succeeding offenses

Payment of the aforementioned fine does not exempt the violator to pay the corresponding rental fee.

**Section 7. Effectivity.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

### **UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED**

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

JULIUS M. SIMBAJON SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

NOTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice Mayor

APPROVED:

**CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.** 

Municipal Mayor

Date: \_\_\_\_\_